ORDINANCE NO. 3 2011

BOROUGH OF PORT CARBON

AN ORDINANCE TO ABANDON A SIXTY FOOT PORTION OF BLIGHT STREET WITHIN THE BOROUGH LIMITS BETWEEN FIRST STREET AND SECOND STREET.

BE IT ORDAINED, and it is hereby Ordained by the Borough Council of the Borough of Port Carbon, County of Schuylkill, and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, at a meeting duly convened and assembled on April 12, 2011 that the Borough of Port Carbon shall vacate a sixty (60') feet wide portion of Blight Street as follows:

ALL THAT CERTAIN parcel of land situated in Port Carbon Borough, Schuylkill County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

BEING a portion of land identified as Parcel No. 1 crosshatched depicted in a map prepared by Diane Lenick dated May 24, 2010 and attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by reference as through set forth at length. Said portion of Blight Street to be abandoned is situate between lands currently owned by David Cook, Sr. and David Cook, Jr. designated as Tax Parcel No. 59-2-211 and lands owned by Jerome Pillus designated as Tax Parcel No. 59-2-212 and bounded upon opposite sides by municipal streets known as First Street and Second Street upon the aforementioned Exhibit "A".

BEING all of an unopened 60 ft. wide portion of Blight Street as shown on the above referenced map.

A copy of the map for which the Borough intends to abandon and remove all that certain unopened sixty (60') feet wide portion of Blight Street is attached hereto, cross hatched indicating land to be abandoned, and incorporated herein by reference with said document being referenced as Exhibit "A".

The Borough expressly excludes from this vacation and abandonment Ordinance any and all portions of First Street and Second Street.

This Ordinance shall not be effective until thirty (30) days lapse following the enactment as required by the Pennsylvania State Borough Code at 53 Pa.C.S.A. § 46741.

ADOPTED this 12th day of April, 2011.

PORT CARBON BOROUGH

ATTEST:

Sandra Palokas, Interim Secretary

Harold Herndon, President

APPROVED this 12th day of April, 2011.

Thomas J. Pavlick, Mayo